The table below shows the exposure to the risk of changes in cash flows due to changes in interest rates:

in PLN thousand 31 December
2019

31 December
2018

Cash on bank accounts 27 970 58 418

Loans and borrowings (16 390) (2 286)

Finance lease (5 550) (3 351)

Net exposure - assets / (liabilities) 6 030 52 781

c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of the Company suffering financial losses because of a failure on the part of a customer or supplier who
is a party to a financial instrument to fulfil their contractual obligations. The Company’s credit risk mostly results from cash
and cash equivalents on bank accounts. The Company’s management assessed that the credit risk connected with the portfolio
of trade receivables and other receivables, both being financial assets, is marginal due to the relatively low level of these
balances as of each reporting date. This is due to the fact that the Company still has insignificant sales and are mostly
transactions with related parties (see Note 24).

The table below shows the exposure to credit risk:

The table below presents the analysis of sensitivity to the risk of interest rate changes, which the Company believes would be
reasonably possible as at the balance-sheet date:

in PLN thousand

Increase/(decrease) in profit/loss and equity as a result of 2019 2018

increase in interest rates by 100 bps 60 528

decrease in interest rates by 100 bps (60) (528)

in PLN thousand 31 December
2019

31 December
2018

Long-term receivables 110 110

Trade receivables 9 7

Cash on bank accounts 27 970 58 418

Total exposure 28 089 58 535

Mabion S.A. Financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2019

38

Cash and cash equivalents are deposited with in Santander Bank Polska SA, a financial institution with a BBB+ Long-term Issuer
Default Rating (“IDR”) by Fitch Ratings with a stable outlook, and Alior Bank SA, a financial institution with a BB Long-term
Issuer Default Rating (“IDR”) by Fitch Ratings with a stable outlook. The Company has considerable concentration of credit
risk for cash and cash equivalents, i.e. usually at least 60%-70%of the balance is held in one financial institution. However,
the Company’s management believes that depositing cash at banks with a stable rating considerably limits the exposure to